
 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 

 Town Council Chambers, Moncks Corner Municipal 

Complex, 118 Carolina Avenue 

 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 01, 2022 at 6:00 PM 
 

 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

1. Approval of the October 4, 2022 minutes 

NEW BUSINESS 

2. Consider a special exception to allow for outdoor storage at 2700 Hwy 52, TMS 197-00-

01-027 

OLD BUSINESS 

STAFF COMMENTS 

MOVE TO ADJOURN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need 

accommodation in order to attend or participate in this meeting should contact 

Town Hall at (843) 719- 7900 within 48 hours prior to the meeting in order to request 

such assistance. 
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 

 Town Council Chambers, Moncks Corner Municipal 

Complex, 118 Carolina Avenue 

 

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 04, 2022 at 6:00 PM 
 

 

MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER 

Meeting called to order at 6:04 p.m. 

PRESENT      STAFF PRESENT 

Board Member Theresa McLaughlin  Douglas Polen, Development Director 

Board Member Clayton Morton 

Chairman Thurman Pellum 

Board Member Patricia Smith 

 

ABSENT 

Board Member Carolyn Haynes-Smith 

 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

1. Approval of the September 6, 2022 minutes 

 

Motion made by Board Member Smith, Seconded by Board Member Morton. 

Voting Yea: Board Member McLaughlin, Board Member Morton, Chairman Pellum, 

Board Member Smith 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

2. Consider a variance to street access at 136 Pinewood Drive, TMS 142-05-01-027 

Mr. Polen presented the item.  Chairman Pellum asked about access, and Mr. Polen 

responded that he had spoken with Fire Chief Gass about this new construction.  Chief 

Gass was confident that the fire trucks could back down S. Williams Drive and that the 

nearby fire hydrants were sufficient. 

The applicant, Wayne Lee, spoke. 

Motion made by Board Member McLaughlin, Seconded by Board Member Smith. 

Voting Yea: Board Member McLaughlin, Board Member Morton, Chairman Pellum, 

Board Member Smith 

 

OLD BUSINESS 

STAFF COMMENTS 

MOVE TO ADJOURN 

Meeting adjourned at 6:11 p.m. 

 

2Item 1.



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES  TUESDAY, OCTOBER 04, 2022 

Motion made by Board Member McLaughlin, Seconded by Board Member Smith. 

Voting Yea: Board Member McLaughlin, Board Member Morton, Chairman Pellum, Board 

Member Smith 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need 

accommodation in order to attend or participate in this meeting should contact 

Town Hall at (843) 719- 7900 within 48 hours prior to the meeting in order to request 

such assistance. 
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The Lowcountry’s Hometown 
PO Box 700 | Moncks Corner, SC 29461 | 843.719.7900 | monckscornersc.gov 

Staff Report 
 

Special Exception Request 

DATE: November 1, 2022 

TO: Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: Douglas Polen, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Special Exception Request 

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 

   
 

Report Summary 

Property Location 2700 S Hwy 52 

Property TMS 197-00-01-027 

Acreage 5.07 acres 

Zoning  C-2, General Commercial 

Applicant/Owner Michael McAlhany 

Use Outdoor Vehicle Storage 

Request Special Exception to allow outdoor storage of 
vehicles  

Current Requirements Per the Zoning Ordinance, all outdoor vehicle 
storage requires a special exception to allow the use 

 
Background 
 
The applicant is seeking to purchase property adjacent to his current storage 
facility, Extra Room Storage, located at 1505 Cypress Gardens Road.  The 
proposed additional property is located at 2700 S. US 52 and is currently 
owned by Berkeley Electric Cooperative.  This property will also be a storage 
facility featuring outdoor storage.   

4Item 2.



Extra Room Self Storage Special Exception 
Board of Zoning Appeals, November 1, 2022 

Per the Zoning ordinance, all mini-warehouses and outdoor storage of vehicles 
requires a special exception in order to be considered an allowable use.  If 
approved as a use, the Board of Zoning Appeals must designate the proper 
landscape buffer required in this particular instance. 
 
Analysis 
 
From Sec. 11-2 of the Zoning Ordinance: 
 
Duties of the Board – To permit uses by special exception subject to the terms 
and conditions for the uses set forth below. Special exceptions may be allowed 
after determination by the BZA of additional controls required and after the 
holding of a public hearing. A listed special exception is eligible for location 
within the subject zoning district if all of the following conditions can be clearly 
demonstrated to exist: 

 
a. The proposed use is consistent with the purpose and intent of the Town’s 

Comprehensive Plan as well as the character and intent of the underlying 
zoning district; 
 
Yes.  The Comprehensive Plan shows this area as an Employment Area, and 
the zoning of C-2, General Commercial allows this use.  
 

b. The proposed use is compatible with existing uses in the vicinity and will 
not adversely affect the general welfare or character of the immediate 
community; 

 
Yes.  While the Town would like to see retail, restaurant, or office uses at 
this location, the surrounding uses such as the existing storage to the south, 
the Terminix building to the north, DAK to the east and the Cubesmart 
storage a quarter mile north show that industrial uses are very common in 
this area.  
 

c. Adequate provision is made for such items as setbacks, buffering 
(including fences and/or landscaping) to protect adjacent properties 
from the possible adverse influence of the proposed use, such as noise, 
vibration, dust, glare, odor, traffic congestion, and similar factors; 

 
Should the Board of Zoning Appeals approve the use of outdoor vehicle 
storage on this lot, Staff strongly recommends the equivalent of a Type D 
buffer be placed on the property, so as to shield the vehicles from view by 
the nearby properties and the road.  A Type C buffer with an opaque 
screen is the equivalent of a Type D. 
 

d. Where applicable, the proposed use will be developed in a way that will 
preserve and incorporate and important natural features; 

The property appears to be free of any natural features. 
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Extra Room Self Storage Special Exception 
Board of Zoning Appeals, November 1, 2022 

e. The proposed use shall not destroy, create a loss, or cause damage to 
natural, scenic, or historic features of significant importance; 

This is a heavily trafficked residential area with considerable recent 
commercial investment, so the Town wises to see the beauty of the area 
protected as much as possible. 

f. Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads shall not be 
hindered or endangered; 

Staff sees no negative effect on adjacent roads.   

g. The proposed use complies with all applicable regulations and 
development standards of the Town.  

Yes. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

 
Staff recommends APPROVAL with the following requirements: 
 

1. A Type D Equivalent buffer along U.S. 52.  This would most likely take 
the form of a Type C Buffer and opaque screen.  A Type C buffer is 25’ 
deep and features six trees and fifty shrubs per 100 linear feet.  The 
applicant submitted a tree plan that appears to be approximately 22’ 
deep with five trees and fifty shrubs per 100 linear feet but which meets 
the plantings proposed for the existing storage facility.  Staff would like 
to see the same Type D equivalent buffer placed along both properties, 
as the southern storage area has not yet been planted. 

2. The applicant also proposes to place fence stripping into the existing 
chain link fence to create a visual barrier.  The Town would prefer to see 
a wooden privacy fence placed in front of the chain link as the fence 
stripping.  If the Board chooses not to require a wooden fence, the Town 
would like to see stripping along the entire length of the fence across 
both storage properties owned by the applicant. 

3. The Town recommends a modified Type B Buffer and fence stripping 
along the north side of the property adjacent to Terminix to shield the 
view from the road.  A Type B normally consists of 4 trees and 50 
shrubs per 100 linear feet, but in this case 6 trees and no shrubs located 
behind the existing fence makes more sense.  This fence will also feature 
stripping. 

4. No buffer would be required from the south of the property or on the 
east side of the property. 

 
The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to 
place upon the property should it determine to grant a special exception. 
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GENERAL NOTES:
THIS PROPERTY IS KNOWN AS  CYPRESS GARDENS SELF
STORAGE PH 2.

 TMS#197-00-01-024

THE MAJORITY OF THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD
ZONE X ACCORDING TO F.I.R.M. # 45015C0585 E DATED
DEC. 07, 2018

VICINITY MAP
 TMS#197-00-01-024

OWNER NOTES:
 MICHAEL MCALHANEY
234 SEVEN FARMS DR 111-B
CHARLESTON, SC 29492

CANOPY DECIDUOUS BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME QTY

Betula nigra / River Birch Multi-Trunk 15
2.5" Cal.

UNDERSTORY DECIDUOUS BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME QTY

Cercis canadensis / Eastern Redbud 7
Min.5' height

UNDERSTORY EVERGREEN BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME QTY

Magnolia virginiana / Sweet Bay 7
Min.5' height

SHRUBS 4`-6` DECIDUOUS BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME QTY

Rosa x 'Radtko' TM / Double Knock Out Red Rose70
3 GAL. - SPACING 4'

SHRUBS 4`-6` EVERGREEN BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME QTY

Abelia x grandiflora / Glossy Abelia 70
3 GAL. - SPACING 4'

Camellia sinensis 'Yellow Leaf' / Yellow Leaf Tea70
3 GAL. - SPACING 4'

Gardenia jasminoides / Gardenia 70
3 GAL. - SPACING 4'

PLANT SCHEDULE

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

NO EXISTING PROTECTED TREES FOUND ON LOT.

LANDSCAPING IS TO BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN PRIOR TO
COMPLETION OF BUILDINGS.

THIS LANDSCAPE PLAN HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED
BY THE OWNER/RESPONSIBLE AGENT WHO UNDERSTANDS
THAT ANY CHANGES, SUBSTITUTIONS, OR DELETIONS MAY
REQUIRE REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE RESPONSIBLE
REVIEWING AUTHORITY.

3 INCHES OF PINE STRAW OR HARDWOOD MULCH SHALL BE
APPLIED OVER ALL PLANT BEDS. LANDSCAPE BEDDING WILL
NEED TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

ALL LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS SHALL BE IRRIGATED WITH AN
AUTOMATIC DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

LANDSCAPE PLANT SPECIES MAY NOT BE CHANGED WITHOUT
APPROVAL OF HORRY COUNTY PLANNING.

ONE YEAR WARRANTY ON ALL PLANTS BY CONTRACTOR
INSTRUCTOR

NOTES: TYPICAL SHURB PLANTING, INDIVIDUAL PLANTING HOLE

1.  DIG PLANTING HOLE AT LEAST 2X THE WIDTH OF THE ROOT BALL OR CONTAINER.
2. SCARIFY SUBGRADE AND SIDES OF PLANTING HOLE WHEN PLANTING IN CLAY
SOIL.
3. SET THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL LEVEL WITH THE SOIL SURFACE, OR 1-2" ABOVE
IF THE SOIL IS
PRONE TO SETTLING.
4. IF CONTAINER GROWN PLANT, GENTLY SLIDE PLANT OUT OF CONTAINER. DISTURB
THE ROOTS.
5. IF B&B PLANT, REMOVE BURLAP FROM AT LEAST THE TOP 12 INCHES OF THE
ROOTBALL, WITHOUT DISTURBING THE ROOTBALL. REMOVE ALL CORD
FROM THE TRUNK. REMOVE BURLAP AND WIRE BASKET (IF PRESENT) FROM THE
ROOT BALL.
6. BACK FILL THE PLANTING HOLE WITH EXCAVATED NATIVE SOIL, BROKEN UP OR
TILLED. WATER TO REMOVE AIR POCKETS. DO NOT ADD AMENDMENTS.
7. PLACE PINE STRAW OR BARK MULCH ON THE SURFACE TO A (SETTLED) DEPTH OF
1 TO 3 INCHES.

NOTES: TREE PLANTING

1. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN
STANDARDS FOR NURSERY STOCK (ANSI Z60.1-2004). PLANT ACCORDING TO ANSI
A300 PART 6.
2. DIG THE PLANTING HOLE A MINIMUM OF 2x WIDTH OF ROOTBALL FOR AT LEAST
THE FIRST 12 INCHES OF DEPTH.  BELOW 12 INCHES, DIG HOLE WIDE ENOUGH TO
PERMIT ADJUSTING. DO NOT DIG THE HOLE DEEPER THAN ROOT BALL DEPTH.
3. SCARIFY THE SUBGRADE AND SIDES OF THE PLANTING HOLE WHEN PLANTING
IN CLAY SOILS (MORE THAN 15% CLAY).
4. LIFT AND SET THE TREE BY ROOT BALL ONLY. DO NOT LIFT USING THE TREE
TRUNK AND DO NOT USE TREE TRUNK AS A LEVER.
5. SET THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL LEVEL WITH THE SOIL SURFACE OR SLIGHTLY
HIGHER IF THE SOIL IS PRONE TO SETTLING.
6. AFTER THE TREE IS SET IN PLACE, REMOVE BURLAP, WIRE AND STRAPS FROM
AT LEAST THE UPPER 1/3  OF THE ROOTBALL.
7. BACKFILL WITH EXISTING SOIL THAT HAS BEEN WELL-TILLED OR BROKEN UP.
DO NOT ADD AMENDMENTS TO THE BACKFILL SOIL. AMEND THE SURFACE WITH
MULCH.
8. USE THREE 2" X 2" WOOD STAKES DRIVEN INTO UNDISTURBED SOIL A MINIMUM
OF 16 INCHES. SPACE STAKES EQUALLY AROUND THE TREE.
9. ATTACH 3/4" NYLON WEBBING TO CONNECT THE TREE TO STAKES. ATTACH
WEBBING AT 1/3 THE TREE HEIGHT.
10. APPLY A 3" (SETTLED) DEPTH OF PINE STRAW OR BARK MULCH TO THE
PLANTING SURFACE. LEAVE A 2" SPACE AROUND THE TRUNK FOR AIR
CIRCULATION.
11. PRUNING SHALL BE LIMITED TO DEAD, DISEASED, OR BROKEN LIMBS ONLY
AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI A300 SPECIFICATIONS.
12. REMOVE ANY TRUNK WRAP REMAINING AT TIME OF PLANTING. NO WRAPS
SHALL BE PLACED ON TRUNK.

2X WIDTH OF
ROOTBALL

TYP. SHRUB PLANTING:
INDIVIDUAL PLANTING HOLE

NOT TO SCALE

ROOT CROWN TO BE
AT FINISH GRADE OR

1-2" ABOVE GRADE

FINISH GRADE
TILLED OR BROKEN
UP SOIL MIN 12" DEEP

3" SETTLED
LAYER OF MULCH

1/
3 

TR
EE

H
EI

G
H

T

FINISH GRADE

TREE PLANTING
NOT TO SCALE

2X WIDTH OF
ROOTBALL

2"x2" WOOD STAKE AT
OR BELOW GRADE

ROOT CROWN AT
FINISH GRADE,

OR 1-2" ABOVE GRADE

WIDE NYLON WEBBING

NOTE:

· NO LIVE OAKS 24" DBH OR GREATER WILL BE
REMOVED FROM THE SITE WITHOUT A
VARIANCE FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS.  

THERE ARE NO SPECIMEN TREES ON SITE.

ALL EXISTING LANDSCAPING MEETS MINIMUM HEIGHT
REQUIREMENTS.

ALL SIGNAGE WILL REQUIRE SEPARATE REVIEW AND
PERMITTING WITH HORRY COUNTY PLANNING/ZONING.

 

LANDSCAPE NOTES CONTINUED:

CANOPY TREES TO REACH A HEIGHT OF AT LEAST 40' AT
MATURITY

CANOPY TREES TO BE 2.5" IN CALIPER AND 10' TALL AT TIME
OF PLANTING.  MULTI STEM TREES MAY BE ONLY 10' AT
TIME OF PLANTING.

UNDERSTORY TREES TO BE 5' TALL AT TIME OF PLANTING.

SHRUBS TO BE 15" TALL AT TIME OF PLANTING.

2X WIDTH OF
ROOTBALL

TYP. SHRUB PLANTING:
INDIVIDUAL PLANTING HOLE

NOT TO SCALE

ROOT CROWN TO BE
AT FINISH GRADE OR

1-2" ABOVE GRADE

FINISH GRADE
TILLED OR BROKEN
UP SOIL MIN 12" DEEP

LANDSCAPE AREA ALONG HWY. 52
SCALE 1"=20'
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